

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,
Debtors.¹

PROMESA
Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS
(Jointly Administered)

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
Plaintiff,

v.

AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Adv. Proc. No. 20-00003-
LTS

¹ The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority ("HTA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ("ERS") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686); (v) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747); and (vi) Puerto Rico Public Buildings Authority ("PBA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 19-BK-5523-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3801).

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,
as representative of
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
Plaintiff,
v.
AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Adv. Proc. No. 20-00004-
LTS

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,
as representative of
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
Plaintiff,
v.
AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Adv. Proc. No. 20-00005-
LTS

**AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, AND
U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
OPPOSING THE OVERSIGHT BOARD'S MOTION SEEKING STAY RELIEF IN
REVENUE BOND ADVERSARY PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE BOARD’S MOTION AND FIRST RESOLVE WHETHER DEFENDANTS HAVE PROPERTY RIGHTS OR SECURED CLAIMS. 8

 A. The Board Identifies No Changed Circumstances That Would Warrant Modifying or Reconsidering the Court’s Existing Case Management Order..... 8

 B. The Board’s Piecemeal Approach Is Inefficient and Would Not Advance the Resolution of These Cases. 9

 C. Contrary to the Board’s Contention, the Ten New Issues Identified Cannot Be Resolved as a Matter of Law Without Discovery..... 12

II. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THE COURT IS INCLINED TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL PROCEEDINGS, IT SHOULD LIFT THE STAY ENTIRELY TO ALLOW COMPREHENSIVE LITIGATION RATHER THAN WASTING TIME ON A SUBSET OF CLAIMS. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Assured Guar. Corp. v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. (In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.)</i> , 989 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 2021).....	7, 7 n.9, 13
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	12
<i>MAZ Partners LP v. PHC, Inc. (In re PHC, Inc. S’holder Litig.)</i> , 762 F.3d 138 (1st Cir. 2014).....	12 n.12
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. N. Bridge Assocs., Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1198 (1st Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Sanders v. York</i> , 2008 WL 1925232 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2008).....	12 n.12
<i>Watkins v. Monroe</i> , 2019 WL 19869864 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2019)	12 n.12
Statutes	
3 L.P.R.A. § 1913	13
9 L.P.R.A. § 2019	13
9 L.P.R.A. § 2021	13
9 L.P.R.A. § 5681	13
13 L.P.R.A. § 2271v	13
13 L.P.R.A. § 31751(a)(1)(D).....	13
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....	<i>passim</i>
P.R. Const., art. VI, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
